GOLD RIDGE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

4500 Hessel Road - Sebastopol, CA 95472
Phone (707) 823-1084 - Fax (707) 829-1175 - www.goldridgefire.org

Proudly serving the communities of Hessel, Twin Hills, Freestone, Fort Ross, Camp Meeker,
Bodega, Valley Ford, Bloomfield, Two Rock, Wilmar, San Antonio, and Lakeville

NOTICE & AGENDA OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING
To be held on September 6, 2023 — 7pm
Location: Station 1 — 4500 Hessel Rd. Sebastopol

If you prefer to attend this meeting virtually:

From your computer, tablet or smartphone: https://usO6web.zoom.us
You can also dial in using your phone: +1 669 444 9171

Meeting ID: 898 1135 6065

Passcode: 856559

Assistance for the disabled: If you are disabled in any way and need accommodation to participate
in the meeting, please call the Board Clerk at least 48 hours in advance at (707) 823-1084 so the
necessary arrangements can be made.

1) CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2) ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS

3) PUBLIC INPUT: At this time, members of the public may address the Board with any item
not appearing on the agenda. It is recommended that you limit your comment to 3 minutes
or less. Under State Law, matters presented under this item cannot be discussed or acted
upon by the Board at this time.

4) APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S):
a) August 2, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes (Action Item)

b) August 16, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes (Action Item)

5) CORRESPONDENCE: Review of any correspondence that might have been received
after distribution of board packet.

6) REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS:
a) August 2023 Bank Accounts Register (Action Item)

7) REPORTS:

a) August Monthly Activity Report (MAR) Review

8) OLD BUSINESS: None
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9) NEW BUSINESS:

a) Resolution 23/24-04, Board adoption of the 2023/24 FY Final Budget.
(Action Item)

b) A vacancy exists for the Board of Directors of the Gold Ridge Fire Protection
District. This vacancy will be filled pursuant to California Government Code
section 1780. The Board will conduct interviews for the open position and appoint
a new board member. (Action Item)

c) Appoint Integration Ad Hoc Committee. (Action Item)

10) GOOD OF THE ORDER:

11) ADJOURNMENT:

Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District
after the distribution of the agenda & packet are available for public inspection at the
administrative office located at 4500 Hessel Road, Sebastopol, CA during normal business hours.
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GOLD RIDGE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

4500 Hessel Road - Sebastopol, CA 95472
Phone (707) 823-1084 - Fax (707) 829-1175 - www.goldridgefire.org

Proudly serving the communities of Hessel, Twin Hills, Freestone, Fort Ross, Camp Meeker,
Bodega, Valley Ford, Bloomfield, Two Rock, Wilmar, San Antonio, and Lakeville

August 2, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

1) Call to Order: The Regular Meeting of the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District was held
at Station, 1690 Watertrough Rd. Sebastopol, California. The meeting was called to
order at 7:00pm with Director Gloeckner leading the Pledge of Allegiance.

2) Roll Call of Directors: Robert Gloeckner Dominic Carinalli
Steve Petrucci Christopher Tachouet
Charlie Lachman David Warburg
Joe Petersen

Directors Absent: None

3) Public Input: Bob Mann from Fort Ross in attendance to discuss his concerns with the
parcel tax.

4) Approval of the Minutes from Previous Meeting(s): The minutes from the July 5,
2023 regular meeting were reviewed. A motion was made by Director Carinalli to
approve the minutes. The motion was seconded by Director Warburg and passed
unanimously.

5) Correspondence: None

6) Approval of the Financial Reports: The revenues and expenses for the month of July
2023 were reviewed and discussed. Director Tachouet made a motion to approve the
June 2023 Bank Accounts Register Report. The motion was seconded by Director
Petrucci and passed unanimously.

7) Reports: See attached report summary

8) OLD BUSINESS: None

9) NEW BUSINESS:

a) Coast Ridge Forest Council request for Gold Ridge Fire Protection District to become
the “project proponent/CEQA Lead Agency for the Evacuation Route and Hazardous
Fuels Reduction Project CalVTP located in the Station 43, Fort
Ross response area. Authorize Coast Ridge Forest Council and their consultant team to
prepare the Project Specific Analysis and Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program.
Authorize the Coast Ridge Forest Council to submit approved project information
pursuant to SPR AD-7 (Standard Project Requirement form for Board of Forestry),
Information on Planned Treatment Projects. Delegate CalVTP project coordination with
Coast Ridge Forest Council to Division Chief DeCarli. Motion for approval made by
Director Warburg, seconded by Director Lachman, and passed unanimously.
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b) Monte Rio Fire District Board President Dan Fein was in attendance to discuss
consolidation progress. He reported that the next step would be to draft a joint letter to
Monte Rio residents regarding consolidation plans.

¢) The District is seeking Board direction regarding tax rates and use codes for
consideration of approval by the Board at the Special Meeting and Public Hearing which
will be held on August 16, 2023. The board directed staff to move forward with the use
code classifications that were reviewed in preparation for the tax hearing.

10) ADJOURNMENT INTO CLOSED SESSION: 8:16PM
a) The Board met in closed session to discuss the following: Anticipated Litigation (one
case) (Government Code section 54956.9(b)).

11) RECONVENE OPEN SESSION: 8:41PM Nothing to report — no action taken.

12) GOOD OF THE ORDER: Director Petersen announced his resignation from the board
effective immediately.

13) ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, Director Petersen made a motion to
adjourn the meeting at 8:46pm. The motion was seconded by Director Lachman and
passed unanimously.

Minutes approved as written — Motion/Second:

Clerk of the Board: Date:
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GOLD RIDGE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

4500 Hessel Road - Sebastopol, CA 95472
Phone (707) 823-1084 - Fax (707) 829-1175 - www.goldridgefire.org

Proudly serving the communities of Hessel, Twin Hills, Freestone, Fort Ross, Camp Meeker,
Bodega, Valley Ford, Bloomfield, Two Rock, Wilmar, San Antonio, and Lakeville

August 16, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes

1) Call to Order: A Special Meeting of the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District was held at
Station 81, 4500 Hessel Rd. Sebastopol, California. The meeting was called to order at
7:00pm with Director Gloeckner leading the Pledge of Allegiance.

2) Roll Call of Directors: Robert Gloeckner Dominic Carinalli
Steve Petrucci Christopher Tachouet
Charlie Lachman David Warburg

Directors Absent: None
3) Public Input: None

4) PUBLIC HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION AND DETERMINATION OF THE
SPECIAL TAX TO BE LEVIED ON EACH PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY WITHIN
THE DISTRICT DURING FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 PURSUANT TO VOTER-
APPROVED DISTRICT ORDINANCE NOS. 96/97-1, 08/09-1, AND 19/20-1. The public
hearing opened at 7:02PM. There was one member of the public present who spoke
about district boundaries. The public hearing closed at 7:05PM.

5) Resolution 23/24-03 Determining the tax rates to be imposed on each parcel of real
property within the District during the fiscal year 2023/2024. Director Warburg made a
motion to approve the resolution, it was seconded by director Tachouet, and passed
unanimously.

6) ADJOURNMENT INTO CLOSED SESSION: At 7:10PM the Board met in closed session to
discuss the following: Anticipated Litigation (one case) (Government Code section
54956.9(b)).

7) RECONVENE OPEN SESSION: 7:47PM Nothing to report, no action taken.

8) GOOD OF THE ORDER: Fire Chief Schroth-Cary reported on new BC start dates. He also
advised that the October Fire District’'s meeting will be hosted by GFD and encourages
501C3 members to attend as there will be discussion surrounding advocacy for the
upcoming sales tax measure.

9) ADJOURNMENT: Motion to adjourn by Director Carinalli, seconded by Director Warburg,
passed unanimously, meeting adjourned at 8:05PM

Minutes approved as written — Motion/Second:

Clerk of the Board: Date:
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Gold Ridge Fire Prtection District
Bank Account Register
August 2023

Charles Lachman

Steve Petrucci

Robert Gloeckner

Domenic Carinalli

David Warburg

Christopher Tachouet

Vacant

Shepley Schroth-Cary, Fire Chief

Date Approved
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5930 -
5931 -
5935 -
5940 -
Total 50 - Salaries/Emp Benefits

Health Insurance
Disability Insurance
Unemployment
Workers' Comp

60 - Services/Supplies

6020 -
6040 -
6060 -
6080 -
6100 -
6140 -
6145 -
6149 -
6180 -
+ Medical Supplies
6280 -
- Other Dept. Expense
- Office Expense

6405 -
6410 -

6261

6290
6400

6461

6801

6880
6881

7201

7202 -
- Transportation/Travel
7320 -

7300

Clothing/Personal
Communications

Food

Household Expense
Insurance

Fleet Maintenance
Maintenance Equipment
Radio Maintenance
Building Maintenance

Memberships

Computer Expenses
Postage

- Operating Supplies
6526 -
6540 -
6587 -
6610 -
6620 -
6630 -
6640 -
6654 -
6800 -
- Newsletter
6820 -
- Small Tools

- Safety Equipment/PPE
7005 -
7120 -
7121 -
- Gas/Oil

Dispatch Services

Payroll Services

LAFCO Charges

Legal Services

Grant Services

Audit Services

ALS Professional Services
Medical Exams
Public/Legal Notices

Equipment Lease
Election Expense
Training

Fire Prevention

RENT NBF

Utilities

Total 60 - Services/Supplies

Gold Ridge Fire Protection District
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July through August 2023 TOTAL
$ Over

Aug 23 Jul - Aug 23 Budget Budget % of Budget
66,235.36 98,678.01  690,000.00 -591,321.99 14.3%
0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
357,159.00 357,159.00  455,000.00 -97,841.00 78.5%
720,659.57 1,115,242.00 6,102,450.00 -4,987,208.00 18.28%
1,122.53 6,313.28 27,000.00 -20,686.72 23.38%
1,940.81 5,151.92 50,000.00 -44,848.08 10.3%
507.71 1,641.06 10,500.00 -8,858.94 15.63%
319.75 928.52 25,000.00 -24,071.48 3.71%
56,211.00 149,413.00 146,151.00 3,262.00 102.23%
11,196.20 27,245.60 270,000.00 -242,754.40 10.09%
15,639.02 22,468.68 60,000.00 -37,531.32 37.45%
0.00 2,240.56 10,000.00 -7,759.44 22.41%
3,804.25 16,777.08  100,000.00 -83,222.92 16.78%
3,110.58 10,883.73 36,000.00 -25,116.27 30.23%
4,268.97 23,048.97 63,000.00 -39,951.03 36.59%
0.00 771.65 5,000.00 -4,228.35 15.43%
177.36 1,169.04 7,000.00 -5,830.96 16.7%
19.99 39.98 8,400.00 -8,360.02 0.48%
161.70 161.70 2,400.00 -2,238.30 6.74%
1,378.34 3,723.01 6,000.00 -2,276.99 62.05%
16,215.33 16,215.33 19,715.00 -3,499.67 82.25%
1,278.20 1,965.50 19,000.00 -17,034.50 10.35%
1,885.00 5,650.00 4,000.00 1,650.00 141.25%
16,256.50 22,794.00 65,000.00 -42,206.00 35.07%
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%
22,880.00 45,760.00 278,250.00 -232,490.00 16.45%
124.00 289.40 11,000.00 -10,710.60 2.63%
0.00 573.00 1,000.00 -427.00 57.3%
0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
390.23 780.46 4,000.00 -3,219.54 19.51%
7,324.00 9,739.05 60,000.00 -50,260.95 16.23%
3,5610.43 7,214.37 60,000.00 -52,785.63 12.02%
0.00 0.00 10,500.00 -10,500.00 0.0%
14.42 4,812.91 100,000.00 -95,187.09 4.81%
0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
14,713.53 23,237.97  130,000.00 -106,762.03 17.88%
0.00 2,516.00 35,000.00 -32,484.00 7.19%
0.00 7.00 7,500.00 -7,493.00 0.09%
6,839.62 10,754.71 91,000.00 -80,245.29 11.82%
191,289.47  424,287.48 1,755,416.00 -1,331,128.52 24 17%
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75 - Other Charges
7910 - L.T. Debt Principal
7930 - L.T. Debt Interest
7970 - Taxes/Assessments
Total 75 - Other Charges
85 - Assets
8510 - Building
8560 - Equipment
Total 85 - Assets
90 - Appropriations
9000 - Contingencies
9030 - Wellness Program
9035 - SCBA on order for NBF
9040 - Consolidation Costs
Total 90 - Appropriations
Total Expense
Net Income

Gold Ridge Fire Protection District
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July through August 2023 TOTAL
$ Over

Aug 23 Jul - Aug 23 Budget Budget % of Budget
46,168.43 46,168.43 63,500.00 -17,331.57 72.71%
12,221.03 12,221.03 22,622.00 -10,400.97 54.02%
0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
58,389.46 58,389.46 88,622.00 -30,232.54 65.89%
3,958.75 44,860.47  100,000.00 -55,139.53 44.86%
22,692.61 41,988.92  100,000.00 -58,011.08 41.99%
26,651.36 86,849.39  200,000.00 -113,150.61 43.43%
0.00 0.00 409,976.00 -409,976.00 0.0%
900.00 900.00 20,000.00 -19,100.00 4.5%
226,201.89  226,201.89  235,000.00 -8,798.11 96.26%
0.00 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
227,101.89 227,101.89 764,976.00 -537,874.11 29.69%
1,224,091.75 1,911,870.22 8,911,464.00 -6,999,593.78 21.45%
1,301,243.39  614,562.92 0.00 614,562.92 100.0%
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Resolution 23/24-04
September 6, 2023

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
GOLD RIDGE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, SONOMA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
ADOPTING A FINAL BUDGET FOR THE 2023/2024 FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Gold Ridge Fire Protection District has reviewed the
final budget for the fiscal year 2023/2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Gold Ridge Fire
Protection District does adopt a final budget for the 2023/2024 fiscal year in the amount
$9,294,439.

The foregoing resolution was introduced by Director

who moved its adoption, seconded by Director , and adopted by
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 6th day of September,
2023, by the following roll call vote:

DIRECTORS: Gloeckner , Carinalli , Tachouet
Petrucci , Lachman , Warburg , Vacant
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

WHEREUPON, the Chairman of the Board of Directors declared the foregoing resolution
adopted, and SO ORDERED.

Chairman of the Board

Clerk of the Board
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(2)
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(4)
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FY 2023-24 FINAL Budget Summary
Gold Ridge Fire Protection District

4500 Hessel Road
Sebastopol, CA 95472

Beginning Fund Balance
(Balance Sheet as of 6/30/23)

Plus: Budgeted FY 2023/24 Revenues:
(total from attached worksheet)

Less: Budgeted FY 2023/24 Expenditures:
(total from attached worksheet)

Estimated Ending Fund Balance ending 7/31/24

Preliminary Budget Approval Date:

Board Member
Vacant

Board Member
Charles Lachman

Board Member
Chris Tachouet

Board Chair
Robert Gloeckner

$4,983,276

9,294,439

9,294,439

$4,983,276

9/6/2023

Board Member
David Warburg

Board Member
Steve Petrucci

Board Member
Domenic Carinalli



Gold Ridge Fire Protection District
FY 2023/24 FINAL Budget

Account and Description FY 2023/24
Income
10 - Tax Rev
1000 - Prop Tax - CY secured 2,537,597
1001 - Direct Charges - CY 2,393,181
1011 - SB 2557 Prop Tax Admin (23,260)
1020 - Prop Tax CY sup 46,988
1040 - Prop Tax -CY unsce 55,756
1060 - Prop Tax PY sec (134)
1061 - Flat Charges PY 15,198
1070 - 1100 Prop Tx PY unsec 1,169
1080 - Property Taxes-PY Supp (56)
Total 10 - Tax Rev 5,026,439
17 - Use of Money/Property
1700 - Interest on Pooled Cash 0
1701 - Interest Earned 9,500
1801 - Rent of Real Estate 0
Total 17 - Use of Money/Property 9,500
20 - Intergovernmental Revenues
2440 - ST-Homeowners Prop Tax Relief 9,500
2500 - ST -Other 100
2900 - So. Co. Funding Agreement 4,200,000
2910 - Government Agency - MRFD 24,000
2920 - Government Agency - NBF 0
2925 - Government Agency - OCC 0
2930 - So. Co. DSI 5,000
Total 20 - Intergovernmental Revenues 4,238,600
30 - Charges for Services
3600 - Address Signs 750
3700 - Copy Fees 10
Total 30 - Charges for Services 760
40 - Miscellaneous Revenues
4040 - Cell Tower 18,840
4050 - Grant Income 100
4100 - Workers' comp Ins. Refund 0
4101 - Miscellaneous Revenues 100
4102 - Donations/Reimbursements 100
Total 40 - Miscellaneous Revenues 19,140
45 - Carry over PY
Total Income 9,294,439
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Account and Description

FY 2023/24

Expense

50 - Salaries/Emp Benefits

5910 -
- Drill/Call Pay
5912 -
5913 -
5915 -
5922 -
5923 -
5924 -
5930 -
- Disability Insurance
5935 -
5940 -

5911

5931

Payroll Expenses

Strike Team Payroll Expenses
Boards

Overtime

FICA Retirement

PERS

Medicare

Health Insurance

Unemployment
Workers' Comp

Total 50 - Salaries/Emp Benefits
60 - Services/Supplies

6020 -
6040 -
6060 -
6080 -
6100 -
6140 -
6145 -
6149 -
6180 -
- Medical Supplies
6280 -
6290 -
6400 -
6405 -
6410 -
- Operating Supplies
6526 -
6540 -
6587 -
6610 -
6620 -
- Audit Services

- ALS Professional Services
6650 -
6654 -
6800 -
- Newsletter
6820 -
6880 -
- Safety Equipment/PPE
7005 -

6261

6461

6630
6640

6801

6881

Clothing/Personal/Uniform
Communications

Food

Household Expense
Insurance

Fleet Maintenance
Maintenance Equipment
Radio Maintenance
Building Maintenance

Memberships

Other Dept. Expense/Chief's Desc.

Office Expense
Computer Expenses
Postage

Dispatch Services
Payroll Services
LAFCO Charges
Legal Services
Grant Services

Financial Services
Medical Exams
Public/Legal Notices

Equipment Lease
Small Tools

Election Expense

3,670,000
150,000
100

2,100
250,000
70,000
720,000
53,203
757,100
10,000
5,000
505,100
6,192,603

35,000
50,000
10,500
25,000
146,151
270,000
60,000
10,000
100,000
36,000
63,000
5,000
7,000
8,400
2,400
6,000
19,715
19,000
5,000
65,000
5,000
12,000
278,250
25,000
11,000
1,000
6,000
4,000
60,000
100,000
10,500
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Account and Description

FY 2023/24

7120 - Training 100,000
7121 - Fire Prevention 10,000
7201 - Gas/Oill 130,000
7202 - RENT NBF 35,000
7300 - Transportation/Travel 7,500
7320 - Utilities 91,000
Total 60 - Services/Supplies 1,829,416
75 - Other Charges
7910 - L. T. Debt Principal 65,599
7930 - L.T. Debt Interest 20,679
7970 - Taxes/Assessments 2,500
Total 75 - Other Charges 88,778
85 - Assets
8510 - Building 200,000
8560 - Equipment 250,000
Total 85 - Assets 450,000
90 - Appropriations
9000 - Contingencies 387,440
9030 - Wellness Program 20,000
SCBA on order for NBF 226,202
Consolidation Costs 100,000
Total 90 - Appropriations 733,642
Total Expense 9,294,439
Net Income 0
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